# ROSSELL INDIA LIMITED



30th October, 2023

The Department of Corporate Services

**BSE** Limited

Ground Floor, P. J. Towers

Dalal Street, Fort

Mumbai – 400 001

Scrip Code: 533168

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.

Listing Department, Exchange Plaza, Bandra-

Kurla Complex

Bandra (E).

Mumbai - 400 051

Symbol: ROSSELLIND

Dear Sirs,

Sub.: Newspaper Advertisement - NOTICE OF PETITION - SCHEME OF AMALGAMATION

Kindly be advised that in accordance with the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Kolkata Bench ('Hon'ble Tribunal' / "NCLT') vide its Order dated 6<sup>th</sup> October, 2023 passed in the Company Scheme Application No. CP(CAA) No. 163/KB/2023 connected with CA(CAA) No.133/KB/2023 ('Order'), the ongoing Scheme of Amalgamation between BMG Enterprises Limited ("The Transferor Company") and Rossell India Limited ("The Transferee Company" or "Company") and their respective shareholders ('Scheme'), we enclose the copy of Newspaper advertisement published on 30<sup>th</sup> October, 2023 in all edition of Business Standard, a National daily Newspaper in English and Aajkal, Kolkata, a Bengali Newspaper.

Please take the above on record in compliance with the provisions of Regulation 30 read with Schedule III and Regulation 47(3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Yours faithfully,

For ROSSELL INDIA LTD.

(NIRMAL KUMAR KHURANA) DIRECTOR (FINANCE) AND COMPANY SECRETARY

Encl.: as above

#### BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL

**BENCH AT KOLKATA** CP(CAA) NO.163/KB/2023 Connected with CA(CAA) NO.133/KB/2023

In the matter of:

The Companies Act, 2013;

And

A Petition under Section 230 to 232 read with section 66 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Compromises, Arrangements and Amalgamations) Rules 2016;

In the matter of:

1) BMG ENTERPRISES LIMITED, a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at Jindal Towers, Block "B" 4th Floor, 21/1A/3, Darga Road, Kolkata-700017, within the aforesaid jurisdiction.

... FIRST PETITIONER COMPANY / TRANSFEROR COMPANY And

2) ROSSELL INDIA LIMITED, a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at Jindal Towers, Block "B" 4th Floor, 21/1A/3, Darga Road, Kolkata-700017, within the aforesaid jurisdiction.
.... SECOND PETITIONER COMPANY / TRANSFEREE COMPANY

And

1. BMG ENTERPRISES LIMITED (CIN: U51909WB1978PLC256796)

2. ROSSELL INDIA LIMITED (CIN: L01132WB1994PLC063513)

#### **NOTICE OF PETITION**

A Petition under Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for sanctioning the Scheme of Amalgamation between BMG Enterprises Limited and Rossell India Limited and their respective shareholders, presented by the Petitioner Companies was admitted by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Kolkata Bench vide its order dated 6th day of October 2023. The aforesaid Petition is fixed for hearing before the Hon'ble Tribunal on Thursday, 16th November 2023 at 10:30 am in the forenoon or soon thereafter.

You are hereby informed that representations, if any, in connection with the proposed Scheme of Amalgamation should be filed before the Tribunal within Seven days from the date of receipt of this notice. Copy of the representation should simultaneously be sent to the concerned Petitioner Companies and their Advocates. Where he seeks to oppose the Petition, the grounds of opposition or a copy of the affidavit intended to be used in opposition to the Petition, should be filed with Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Kolkata Bench at Esplande Row (West), Ground Floor and 1st floor, Kolkata-700001 and a copy thereof served on the Petitioner Companies / Advocates, not less than two days before the date fixed for hearing. A copy of the Petition will be furnished by the Petitioner Companies / Advocates to any person requiring the same on payment of the prescribed charges.

Yours faithfully,

For BMG Enterprises Limited

For Rossell India Limited Nirmal Kumar Khurana

Director

Jindal Towers, Block - "B", 4th Floor, 21/1a/3, Darga Road, Kolkata - 700017

West Bengal, India

Date: 30th October, 2023

KOLKATA I MONDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2023 Business Standard

## ন্যাশনাল কোম্পানি ল ট্রাইবুনাল সমীপে

কলকাতা বেঞ্চ

সিপি (সিএএ) নং ১৬৩/কেবি/২০২৩ যার সঙ্গে সম্পর্কযুক্ত সিএ (সিএএ) নং ১৩৩/কেবি/২০২৩

সম্পর্কিত বিষয়: কোম্পানিজ আক্ট, ২০১৩;

~ এবং ~

কোম্পানিজ (কমপ্রোমাইজেস, আরেঞ্জমেন্ট্রস আাড আমালগামেশনস) রুলস, ২০১৬-সহ পঠনীয় কোম্পানিজ আন্তি, ২০১৩-এর ৬৬ নং ধারা ও অন্যান্য প্রযোজ্য সংস্থানসমূহ-সহ পঠনীয় ২৩০ থেকে ২৩২ নং ধারাধীনে পিটিশন;

~ গ্ৰহণ ~

সম্পর্কিত বিষয়:

১) বিএমজি এন্টারপ্রাইজেস লিমিটেড, কোম্পানির আন্তি, ১৯৫৬-এর অধীনে গঠিত একটি কোম্পানি, যার রেজিষ্টার্ড অফিলের ঠিকানা: জিন্দল টাওয়ারস, ব্লক 'বি', পঞ্চম তল, ২১/১এ/৩, দবগা রোড, কলকাতা- ৭০০০১৭, উপরোক্তের অধিক্ষেত্রাধীন।

... প্রথম পিটিশনার কোম্পানি/ হস্তান্তরকারী কোম্পানি

~এবং ~
২) রসেল ইভিয়া লিমিটেড, কোম্পানিজ আন্ত, ১৯৫৬–এর অধীনে গঠিত একটি কোম্পানি, যার রেজিন্তার্ড অফিসের ঠিকানা: জিন্দল টাওয়ারস, ব্লক 'বি', পঞ্চম তল, ২১/১এ/৩, দরগা রোড, কলকাতা– ৭০০০১৭, উপরোভের অধিক্ষেব্রাধীন।

... দ্বিতীয় পিটিশনার কোম্পানি/ হস্তান্তরগ্রহীতা কোম্পানি

সম্পর্কিত বিষয়:

১) বিএমজি এন্টারপ্রাইজেস লিমিটেড (CIN: U51909WB1978PLC256796)

২) রসেল ইণ্ডিয়া লিমিটেড (CIN: L01132WB1994PLC063513)

.... পিটিশনার কোম্পানিসমূহ

### পিটিশনের নোটিস

বিএমজি এণ্টারপ্রাইজেস লিমিটেড ও রাসেল ইভিয়া লিমিটেড এবং এদের নিজ নিজ শেয়ারধারকদের জিম অফ আরেঞ্জমেণ্ট মঞ্জুরির জন্য কোম্পানিজ আন্তি, ২০১৩-এর ২৩০ থেকে ২৩২ নং ধারা ও জন্যান্য প্রয়োজ্ঞ সংস্থানসমূহ অনুসারে উপরিলিখিত পিটিশনারগণের তরফে একটি পিটিশন পেশ করা হয়েছিল যেটি মহামানা নাাশনাল কোম্পানিল ট্রাইবুনালের কলকাতা বেঞ্চ তার ৬ অক্টোবর, ২০২৩ তারিখের আদেশ অনুযায়ী প্রহণ করেছে। মহামান্য ট্রাইবুনালে উপরোক্ত পিটিশনটি বৃহস্পতিবার, ১৮ নডেঙ্কর, ২০২৩ তারিখের আদেশ অনুযায়ী প্রহণ করেছে। মহামান্য ট্রাইবুনালে উপরোক্ত পিটিশনটি বৃহস্পতিবার, ১৮ নডেঙ্কর, ২০২৩ তারিখে সকাল ১০টা ৩০ মিনিটে দুপুরের আগে বা ঠিক তার পরেই শুনানির জনা নির্ধারিত হয়েছে।

আপনাদের অবগতির জন্য জানানো যাছে যে, প্রস্তাবিত উক্ত শ্বিম অফ আরেঞ্জমেন্ট সম্পর্কিত বিষয়ে যদি কোনও বিবৃত্তি থাকে, তাহলে তা এই নোটিস প্রাপ্তির তারিখ থেকে সাতদিনের মধ্যে এই টাইবুনালে পেশ করতে হবে। বিবৃতির প্রতিনিপি একই সঙ্গে সংশ্লিষ্ট পিটিশনের কোম্পানিভালি ও তাদের আড়ভোকেটদের কাছেও প্রেরণ করতে হবে। কোন কারণে ওই ব্যক্তি এই পিটিশনের বিরোধিতায় আগ্রহী, তার প্রেক্ষিত উন্নিখিত বিবৃত্তি বা পিটিশনের বিরোধিতায় ব্যবহৃত হতে চলা হলফনামার প্রতিনিপিও মহামান্য নাাশনাল কোম্পানি গ ট্রাইবুনালের কলকাতা বেক্ষের এসম্যানেড রো (ওয়েন্ট), প্রথম তল ও দ্বিতীয় তল, কলকাতা – ৭০০০০১ ঠিকানাস্থিত অফিসে এবং এর একটি করে প্রতিনিপি পিটিশনার কোম্পানিওলি/ভ্যাডভোরেন্টের কাছেও এমনভাবে জমা দিতে হবে যাতে তা ওনানির নির্ধীত তারিখের কমপক্ষে দুইদিন আগে জমা পড়ে। প্রযোজ্য অর্থাছ আলার দিরে যে কোনও ব্যক্তি পিটিশনার কোম্পানিসমৃহ/ভ্যাঙভোকেটদের থেকে এই পিটিশনের প্রতিনিপি সংগ্রহ করতে পারবেন।

আপনাদের আস্থাভাজন,

বিএমজি এন্টারপ্রাইজেস লিমিটেড-এর পক্ষে

রসেল ইভিয়া লিমিটেড-এর পক্ষে

নির্মল কুমার খুরানা

ডিরেক্টর

জিন্দল টাওয়ারস, ব্লক 'বি', পঞ্চম তল, ২১/১এ/৩, দরগা রোড, কলকাতা- ৭০০০১৭

পশ্চিমবঙ্গ, ভারত

তারিখ: ৩০ অক্টোবর, ২০২৩



কলকাতা সোমবার ৩০ অক্টোবর ২০২৩